

S 177823

10
17

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA
Case No. _____

NATIONAL PAINT & COATINGS ASSOCIATION, INC.
Plaintiff and Appellant,
v.
SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,
Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three
Case No. G040122

Appeal from the Orange County Superior Court, Case No.
03CC00007

The Honorable Ronald L. Bauer, Judge Presiding

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

NOV 9 - 2009

**DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT'S
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

Deputy

Matthew D. Zinn (SBN 214587)
Shute, Mihaly &
Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, California
94102
Telephone: (415) 552-7272
Fax: (415) 552-5816

Kurt R. Wiese (SBN 127251)
Barbara B. Baird (SBN 81507)
William B. Wong (SBN 120354)
South Coast Air Quality
Management District
21865 Copley Drive
Diamond Bar, CA 91765-0940
Phone (909) 396-3535
Fax (909) 396-2961

Daniel P. Selmi (SBN 67481)
919 Albany Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015
Phone (213) 736-1098
Fax (949) 675-9861

*Attorneys for Defendant and
Respondent South Coast Air
Quality Management District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 1 |
| GROUND FOR REVIEW | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 10 |
| I. The Challenged Rule: Rule 1113 | 10 |
| II. The Proceedings in the Trial Court | 12 |
| III. The Court of Appeal’s Proceedings and Decision..... | 13 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. The Court of Appeal Erred by Narrowly Construing the Word “Achievable” to Mean Already Achieved or Immediately Achievable. | 17 |
| A. The District Has Broad Authority to Adopt Regulations Needed to Attain the Federal and State Air Quality Standards..... | 17 |
| B. The Court of Appeal Erroneously Held that “Achievable” Means Only Currently or Immediately Achievable. | 18 |
| C. Under the Court of Appeal’s Interpretation of BARCT, Districts With Clean Air Would Have Broader Regulatory Authority than the Districts With the Dirtiest Air. | 25 |
| D. The Legislative History Confirms that, in Enacting the BARCT Provisions, the Legislature Intended to Spur Stronger Action by the District, Not to Restrict the District to Regulations Based on Existing Technology. | 27 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| E. | Technology-Forcing Regulation Is a Well-Established Tool in Air Pollution Control..... | 30 |
| II. | The Court of Appeal Erred in Concluding that the District May Never Adopt Emission Standards More Stringent than BARCT for Existing Pollution Sources. | 32 |
| A. | The Statutory Text and Structure Demonstrate that the Legislature Did Not Intend to Limit the District’s Regulatory Authority When It Mandated BARCT. | 33 |
| B. | The Legislative History Supports the District’s View of BARCT as a Regulatory Floor. | 39 |
| C. | The Court of Appeal’s Interpretation Focused on Inapplicable Statutory Provisions. | 41 |
| | CONCLUSION | 47 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Alliance of Small Emitters / Metals Industry v. South Coast Air Quality Management District
(1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 55..... passim

Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court
(2006) 39 Cal.4th 127221-22, 29, 38

Dunn-Edwards Corp. v. South Coast Air Quality Management District
(1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 519..... 11

Grafton Partners L.P. v. Superior Court
(2005) 36 Cal.4th 94435

Halbert’s Lumber, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.
(1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1233.....21

Kaiser Foundation Hospital v. Workmen’s Compensation Appeals Board
(1974) 13 Cal.3d 20..... 44

Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc.
(2000) 23 Cal.4th 116 37

National Paint and Coatings Association v. South Coast Air Quality Management District
(C.D.Cal. 2007) 485 F.Supp.2d 1153 11, 42, 45

National Paint and Coatings Association v. South Coast Air Quality Management District
(Cal.Ct.App. June 24, 2002) 2002 WL 1365641 11

Parsley v. Superior Court
(1973) 9 Cal.3d 934 44

Scott v. Continental Insurance Company
(1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 24.....21

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. South Coast Air Quality Management District</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 1258..... | passim |
| <i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 77 | 27, 29, 35 |
| <i>Union Electric Co. v. EPA</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 246..... | 8, 9, 30, 31 |
| <i>Western Oil & Gas Association v. Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Control District</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 408..... | 17, 23, 25, 36 |
| <i>Western States Petroleum Association v. South Coast Air Quality Management District</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 1012..... | 22 |
| <i>Western States Petroleum Association v. State Department of Health Services</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 999..... | 25 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------------|------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i> | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7410..... | 8, 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7502..... | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7509..... | 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7510..... | 2 |

STATE STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------------------|--------|
| Civil Code § 3532 | 22 |
| Health & Safety Code § 39002..... | 17 |
| Health & Safety Code § 40000..... | 17 |
| Health & Safety Code § 40001 | passim |
| Health & Safety Code § 40402..... | 39 |

| | |
|------------------------------------|-----------|
| Health & Safety Code § 40406 | passim |
| Health & Safety Code § 40440 | passim |
| Health & Safety Code § 40601 | 6, 26 |
| Health & Safety Code § 40702 | passim |
| Health & Safety Code § 40703 | 44 |
| Health & Safety Code § 40723 | 41, 42 |
| Health & Safety Code § 40916 | 41, 45 |
| Health & Safety Code § 40919 | 6, 26, 38 |
| Health & Safety Code § 40920 | 6, 26, 38 |
| Health & Safety Code § 40922 | 44 |
| Health & Safety Code § 41010 | 6, 26 |
| Health & Safety Code § 41508 | 36, 37 |
| Health & Safety Code § 41809 | 37 |
| Health & Safety Code § 41810 | 37 |
| Health & Safety Code § 41904 | 37 |
| Stats. 1976, ch. 324 | 29 |
| Stats. 1987, ch. 1301 | 28, 29 |
| Stats. 1992, ch. 945 | 5, 38 |

RULES OF COURT

| | |
|--------------------------------------|-----------|
| California Rule of Court 8.264 | 16 |
| California Rule of Court 8.500 | 1, 10, 47 |
| California Rule of Court 8.504 | 1 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|-------|
| California Air Resources Board, <i>Proposed State Strategy for California's 2007 State Implementation Plan</i> (April 26, 2007) | 3 |
| D. Bruce La Pierre, <i>Technology-Forcing and Federal Environmental Protection Statutes</i> 62 Iowa L. Rev. 771 (1977)..... | 30-31 |
| Mark Murray, <i>NATO Chief Says Success 'Achievable,'</i> (September 29, 2009) MSNBC.com | 20 |
| SB 151, Assembly Natural Resources Committee Report (June 29, 1987)..... | 29 |
| SB 151, 1987-1988 Senate Third Reading Analysis (August 24, 1987)..... | 29 |
| SB 151, Senate Local Government Committee Report, "South Coast Air District Reorganization" (April 20, 1987) | 28 |
| South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist., <i>Annual RECLAIM Audit Report for 2007 Compliance Year</i> (2009) | 32 |
